

CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

FROM: The Office of the City Manager **DATE:** July 10, 2023

SUBJECT: Consider Resolution No. 2023-067, designating the Chief of Police

as the grantee's authorized official for the Office of the Governor's FY2023 General Victim Assistance Grant Program, Grant

#3544404.

PRESENTER: Mike Young, Chief of Police

SUMMARY:

The city is currently the grantee for the Office of the Governor's FY2023 General Victim Assistance Grant Program, grant #3544404. The Police Department uses the Victim Assistance grant funds to fund the program's personnel, related costs, and equipment needed to effectively provide services to crime victims. To accept and commit funds on behalf of the Police Department, an authorized official must be designated and granted authority by the grantee's governing body.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION:

An authorized official must be designated and granted authority by the grantee's governing body for the Victim Assistance Grant Program, Grant #3544404, offered through the Office of the Governor.

Staff is requesting that Chief of Police Mike Young be designated as the authorized official and be given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the funding request on behalf of the North Richland Hills Police Department.

RECOMMENDATION:

Consider Resolution No. 2023-067, designating the Chief of Police as the grantee's authorized official for the Office of the Governor's FY2023 General Victim Assistance Grant Program, Grant #3544404.